
Legislative services department  
parliament of Sierra Leone 

 oau drive, tower hill Freetown 
 

LOAN & GRANTS AGREEMENTS PASSED BY THE FIFTH PARLIAMENT 18th May 2021-9th May 
2022 

No LOAN & GRANT AGREEMENTS DATE LAID DATE RATIFIED  

 
1 

Amendment to the Financing Agreement between the international Fund for 
Agriculture Development and the Republic of Sierra Leone in respect of the 
Agriculture Value Chain Development Project 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10th May 
2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

15TH June 2021 
 
 

2 Letter of Agreement –Transition Support Facility (TSF) enhancing efficiency and 
sustainability of Artisanal and small Scale Mining  through climate smart actions 
between the Republic of Sierra and the African Development Fund. 

3 Supplemental Agreement to the Loan Agreement  signed on 12/05/1433H 
(04/04/201G) between the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone and 
Islamic Development Bank (ISDB)  concerning the construction of Pendumbu-
Kailahun Road project in the amount of US$10,000,000. 

 
 
 

4 
 
 
 
 
 

Financing Agreement on the Freetown Wash and Aquatic Environment 
Revamping Project between the Republic of Sierra Leone and the Islamic 
Development Bank Comprising of the following: 
(a). Agency Agreement (Installment Financing ) between the Republic of Sierra 
Leone and the Islamic Development Bank –Freetown Wash and Aquatic 
Environment Revamping Project in an amount of US$40.0 Million.  
(b). Framework Agreement (Installment Sale Financing ) between the Republic 
of Sierra Leone and the Islamic Development Bank-Freetown Revamping Project 
in and amount of US$ 40.0 Million 

 
5 

Loan Agreement – Construction of Tikonko – Kpetema –Mattru Jong Road 
Project – Lot 1: Kpetema – Mattru  Jong between the Republic of Sierra Leone 
and The Arab Bank for Economic Development in Africa (BADEA) in an amount 
of US$ 25,000,000. 

6 Agreement between the government of the Republic of Sierra Leone and 
ODHAV MULTI INDUSTRIES (SL) Limited (OMI), Dated April 2021 

5/20/2021 

 
7 

Agreement on the Economic and Technical Cooperation between the 
Governments of the Republic of Sierra Leone and the Government of the 
People’s Republic of China. 

 
7/6/2021 

 
7th July 2021 

 
8 

An agreement between the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone 
(GoSL) represented by the Ministry of Trade and Industry (MTI) The 
Ministry of Finance (MOF) and Gold Brewery SL Limited dated March 
2021. 

 
 

10/21/2021 

 
26th October 

2021 

 
9 
 

Agreement between the Government of Sierra Leone and Landreg (SL) Limited 
Government support agreement relating to the Procurement of Biometric 
property registration Project on a Build Operate and Transfer Base, date 26th 
July, 2021 
 
 
 

10/28/2021 

 
15th December 

2021 

 



 
10 

Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone and 
the Government of Russian Federation on Visa-Free Travels for Holders 
of Diplomatic or Service Passport 

 
10/21/2021 

 
9th November 

2021 
  

11 

Agreement between Government of Sierra Leone and General Beverages 
Company Limited (SL) November, 2021. 

 
11/4/2021 

12 

That this honourable house hereby ratifies the following agreement which was 
laid on the table of the house on Thursday 4th November,2021. 
Agreement on Defence industry cooperation between the government of the 
republic of Turkey and the government of the republic of Sierra Leone 

11/4/2021 

11th November 
2021 

 
Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone and Miro 
Forestry (SL) Limited, Dated November, 2021 

11/4/2021 

 
 
 
 

9th December 
2021 

 
 

13 
Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Turkey and 
Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone on Trade and Economic 
Cooperation 

14 

Agreement between the Government  of the Republic of Sierra Leone and the 
Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone and the  Government of the 
Republic of Turkey for the Elimination of the Double Taxation and the 
prevention of Tax evasion and avoidance. 

15 

Survey report of the Sie at Black Johnson in the Western Rural District of the 
Republic of Sierra Leone being the Site identified to be appropriated by the 
Government of Sierra Leone for the Construction of the proposed Modern Fish 
Harbour 

11/26/2021 

9th December 
2021 

 
 

16 

An Addendum to the agreement between the Government of Sierra Leone and 
Landreg (SL) Limited to Government Support Agreement Relating to the 
Procurement of Biometric Property Registration Project on a Build, Operate and 
Transfer Basis 

 
12/14/2021 

 
15th December 

2021 

17 
Large scale Mining Agreement between the Government of Sierra Leone and 
Marampa Mines Limited  

12/9/2021 

 
16th December 

2021 18 
ii. Third amendment to that certain agreement of November 20,2001 by and 
between the Government of Sierra Leone and Serra Rutile Limited 

19 
Amended and restated power purchase Agreement relating to the 148.5MW 
Freetown Generation Project in the Republic of Sierra Leone. 12/16/2021 

21st December 
2021 

20 

Joint Venture Agreement between the Sierra Leone State Lottery Company 
Limited (“SLSLC”) the Government of Sierra Leone (Represented by the National 
Commission of Privatisation (“NCP”) and Accord Logistics for the Establishment 
of a gaming and betting Industry in Sierra Leone. 

12/16/2021 

 
8th February 

2022 

 
21 

Air Service agreement between the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone 
and the Government of the State of Kuwait. 

2/15/2022 

 
 
 
 
 

22nd February 
2022 

22 Air Transport agreement between the Government of the United State of 
America and the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone 

 
23 

Agreement between the Government of the State of Qatar and the 
Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone for Air Service  

 
24 

Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of the Republic of 
Sierra Leone and the Government of the State of Qatar relating to the 
operations of Air Transportation  
 

25 Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone and 
Grafton Investment (SL) Limited dated December 2021 3/10/2022 

15th March 
2022  



26 Air services agreement between the Governments of the Hashemite the 
government of the republic of Sierra Leone 

2/17/2022 

 
 
 
 
 

22nd March 
2022 

27 Bilateral air services Agreement between the Government of the republic of 
Sierra Leone and Government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

28 Memorandum of understanding between the Aeronautical authorities of the 
kingdom of  the kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the republic of the Sierra Leone . 

29 Bilateral air services agreement between Governments of the republic of the 
Federal republic of the Nigeria. 

30 Memorandum of understanding between the understanding between the 
republic of the Sierra Leone and the Federal republic of Nigeria.  

31 Agreement for the production and Issuance of securitized multi- purpose 
identity cards (National Non-National & Ecowas ),ID Verification system and  
public key Infrastructure (PKI) National Civil Registration Authority (NCRA) and  
Constrat  systems SL limited. 

 
3/17/2022 

32 Bilateral Air Services Agreement between Government of the Republic of Sierra 
Leone and Government of the Federal Republic of Germany  

 
 

3/1/2022 

24th March 
2022 

 
 
 

33 Bilateral Air Services Agreement between Government of the Republic of Sierra 
Leone and Government of the Republic of Zimbabwe 

34 Memorandum of understanding between the Republic of Zimbabwe and the 
Republic of Sierra Leone  

35 Bilateral Air Services agreement between Government of the Republic of Sierra 
Leone and Government of the Sultanate of Oman  

 
 

3/10/2022 36 Memorandum of understanding agreement between Government of the 
Republic of Sierra Leone and Government of the Sultanate of Oman 

37 Air Services agreement between the Government of the Republic of Sierra 
Leone and the Government of the Kingdom of Morocco  

22 1954 Convention for the protection of Culture property in the Event of Armed 
Conflict with regulations for the execution of the Convention  

 
 
 
 
 

4/12/2022 21st April 2022 

23 1970 Convention on the means of prohibiting and preventing the illicit import, 
export and transfer of ownership of culture property.  

24 1972 Convention on the protection of the world cultural heritage  

25 2001 Convention on the protection of the underwater culture heritage. 

26 2003 Convention for the safeguarding of the intangible cultural heritage.  

27 2005 Convention on the Protection  and promotion of the diversity of cultural 
expression.  

 
30 

Agreement between the Government of the United Arab Emirates and the 
Government of the republic of Sierra Leone on Economic and Technical 
cooperation  

4/12/2022 26th April 2022 

40 

contract operations, maintenance, and commercial management services for 
management of Ace submarine Fibre optic Cable Landing Station and Ancillary 
Infrastructure of Sierra Leone Cable Ltd (SALCAB) between Ministry of 
Information and Communications and zoodlabs (SL) Limited   
Procurement Number: MIC-SALCAB/ICB/CS/01/2020 DATED: December,2020 

4/26/2022 

 

 

28th April 2022 

 


